
Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Page 1 
Second Amendment To Master Lease Agreement  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
 
This SECOND AMENDMENT TO MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") 
dated and effective as of _____________, 2012, amends and supplements that certain First 
Amendment to Master Lease Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2009 (“First Amendment”), which 
amended and supplemented that certain Master Lease Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2007 
between IBM Credit LLC as the Lessor thereunder (the "Lessor"), and the City of San Diego, 
California (the "City") a political subdivision of the State of California (the "State") as the Lessee 
thereunder (together the “Amended Agreement”). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
  
Whereas, the City and Lessor entered into an arrangement for the lease purchase by the City of 
various Equipment including but not limited to equipment and for software license fees, 
consulting fees, and related expenses as specified in the Amended Agreement and with Lessor, 
and a copy of the Original Agreement and First Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Whereas, the City and the Lessor desire to modify the Amended Agreement to increase the 
aggregate amount of the financing provided in the Amended Agreement from $37,000,000 to an 
amount not to exceed $39,600,000 and to extend the Acquisition Period and to revise certain 
definitions as set forth in this Amendment. 
 
Whereas, Section 10.6 of the Amended Agreement provides the procedures for the amendment 
of the Amended Agreement; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 
Section 1. The term “Acquisition Period” defined at Section 1.3 of the Amended Agreement 
is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

  
1.3 Acquisition Period:  means the period commencing on execution of the 

Amendment and ending on the earlier of: (i) May 31, 2013, or (ii) the date upon 
which an aggregate amount of $39,600,000 of Equipment and/or Financed Items 
has been funded by the Lessor. The City reserves the right to request an increase 
to the limits of the amounts financed herein after exhausting the initial limits set 
forth in this Amendment and a change to the terms thereof upon the mutual 
agreement and pre-approval of the Lessor. 

 
Section 2. The term “Contract Year” defined at Section 1.12 of the Amended Agreement is 
hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

 
1.12  Contract Year:  means individually each year of the Contract Term. The 
initial Contract Year shall begin on the date the contract is executed, and end on 

Attachment B



Page 2 
Second Amendment To Master Lease Agreement  

June 30, 2013, and thereafter each Contract Year shall begin July 1 and end on the 
following June 30. 

 
Section 3. The term “Lease Rate” defined at Section 1.15 of the Amended Agreement is 
hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

 
1.15  Lease Rate: means, commencing on execution of this Amendment a 
fixed rate of interest calculated by: (i) multiplying the applicable Percentage of 
the Index Rate (or alternative method as specified herein) by the applicable Index 
plus (ii), a spread of 2.24% for a four (4) year term (respectively the “Applicable 
Spread”). 
 
 The Lease Rate for a Non-Qualified Lease is a fixed rate of interest calculated 
by: (i) multiplying the applicable Percentage of the Index Rate (or alternative 
method as specified herein) by the applicable Index plus (ii) a spread of 3.96% for 
a four (4) year term (the “Applicable Spread”). 
 

1.20 Index:  means the applicable Interest Rate swap(s) for the week ending prior  
as defined in section 1.21 and as published at: 
http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/H15/  

 
Section 4. The term “Index Rate” defined at Section 1.21 of the Amended Agreement is 
hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

 
(i) 1.21 Index Rate: means a four-year financing term Index Rate using 

the 2-year swap Index Rate for the week ending two (2) weeks prior to 
the Acceptance Date for the lease term as published at: 

            http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/H15/ 
 

Section 5. The term “Percentage of the Index Rate” defined at Section 1.32 of the Amended 
Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

1.32 Percentage of the Index Rate:  means the percentage proposed by the Lessor for 
the lease term(s) awarded to the Lessor which is to be multiplied by the Index 
Rate in the calculation of the Lease Rate in an Appendix, for all lease purchase 
appendices during the term of this Agreement. The Percentage of the Index Rate 
is 100% of the Index Rate.  

 
Section 6. Section 3.2 of the Amended Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety 
as follows: 

  
 The payment term of each Appendix entered into pursuant to this Amendment 

shall be for a period of four (4) years, subject only to a request by the Lessee at 
the time the equipment is required to be funded by the City and the Lessor hereby 
agrees to accept such determination, and further subject to earlier termination as 
provided herein. 

 
  

Attachment B



Page 3 
Second Amendment To Master Lease Agreement  

Section 7.   
4.1.1 The Lease Rate will be established on the Acceptance Date through execution of  

an Appendix by: 
(i) multiplying the Percentage of the Index Rate by  
(ii) the Index Rate as defined in Section 1.21 herein and as listed for the week 

ending two (2) weeks prior to the Acceptance Date for the lease term plus 
the Applicable Spread.   

   
Section 8. All provisions in the Amended Agreement, except as modified in this 

Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect and are reaffirmed. Other than 
as stated in this Amendment, this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of any 
condition or obligation imposed on the parties under the Amended Agreement. 

 
Section 9. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency or incongruity between this 

Amendment and the Amended Agreement, this Amendment shall govern and 
control. 

 
Section 10. All capitalized terms not expressly defined herein shall have the meanings set 

forth in the Amended Agreement.  
 
Section 11. The City and the Lessor hereby represent and warrant that the individual signing 

this Amendment on its behalf has the necessary authority and legal capacity to 
execute this Amendment. 

 

Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B


	Attachment 
B IBM Credit, LLC June 2007 
	First Amendment IBM Credit, LLC June 2009

	Second Amendment IBM Credit, LLC October 2012





